other surgical appliances;

-  Feeding: The ability to feed one's self once 

food has been prepared and made available;

Insured member's principal country of 
  residence: The country where the Insured lives 
  or intends to live for most of the Policy Year 
  being one hundred eighty-five (185) days or 
  more and which will be shown as the place of 
  residence in our records.  

1.1.45 Surgery/Surgical Procedure: means manual and/or 
 operative procedure(s) required for treatment of an 
 Illness or Injury, correction of deformities and